TOWN OF SUNAPEE

- ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

A PUBLIC MEETING WILL BE HELD THURSDAY,
February 1, 2024, AT 6:30 PM,
AT THE SUNAPEE TOWN MEETING ROOM ON THE FOLLOWING

CASE(S):

Join Us on Zoom:

https://us06web.zoom.us/}/85228933562?7pwd=RZUMbbMIxHi4tOb59LgG4yuzxOvU7q.1

Password: 387580

NEW CASES

Case # SE 24-01
Parcel ID: 0233-0064-0000

Joseph Krol, III & Stephanie Krol
41 Nutting Road
Rural Residential

Requesting a Special Exception from Article IV, Section
4.95 to allow for a Short-Term Rental Owner-Not-in-
Residence in the Rural Residential District.

CONTINUED CASES

Case #VA 23-09
Parcel ID: 0133-0087-0000

Sunapee Harbor Riverway
Quack Shack
72 Main St.

Village Commercial District

Requesting a Variance from Article 111, Section 3.40(c) to
allow a 9.5’ x 9.5 panelized freezer to be placed within the
50-foot shoreline setback of Sugar River.

MISCELLANEOUS:

OTHER BUSINESS:

Review Previous Meeting(s) Minutes.

*NOTE: Any and all submissions must be provided 5 days prior to the

meeting.

NOTE: In the event the meeting is canceled, the agenda will be continued to the next scheduled Zoning Board meeting.


https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85228933562?pwd=RZUMbbMlxHi4tOb59LqG4yuzxOvU7q.1

Town of Sunapee CASE# 5 ‘/ l
23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH

Phoge (603) 763-3194 / Website www.town.sunapee.nh.us

Email zoning@town.sunapee.nh.us
nee <2
l DEC 27 2023

Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA)
Special Exception

Questions? Please contact the Land Use & Assessing Coordinator or the Planning & Zoning Director. All dates
and deadlines are published on the ZBA calendar.

1. Landowner(s) Name(s):__Joseph Krol, Il & Stephanie Krol

2. Parcel ID:_Sun-0233-0064-0000 3. Zoning District:__Rural Residential

4. Project Location (Street & #):__41 Nutting Read, Sunapee NH

5. Mailing Address: 390 Front Street, Weymouth, MA 02188

6. Phone Number: 281-450-6512/ 617-686-6637

7. Email: Joseph.krol@siemens.com / stephaniejkrol@comcast.net

BUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your application. If
you have any difficulty, consult the Town Office, but the accuracy of the list is your responsibility. You can
download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the Town’s website (under Assessing Department).

|
FEES: pplication Fee: $ 150, Make check payable to Town of Sunapee.

Abutter Notification Fee: $15x6 * per abutter. Make payable to US Post Office.

¥ NOTE: Rates and fees are subject to change. For the most current rate, please check with the Town Office.

ATTACHMENTS: To assist the Board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures,
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or Planning
decisions concerning the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed project does not
meet zoning, please attach that to this application; it may be a letter, email or denied permit. A professional survey
by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to setback requirements. For properties
located in the Shoreline Overlay District, a professional survey is required. Supplemental materials for the Board
must be submitted no later than five (5) days before the scheduled hearing, however, adequate plans and exhibits
must accompany the application. This includes, but is not limited to: lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and
existing structures, identification of abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic
systems, etc.

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid, and an
Abutters Mailing List is attached.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION: This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an introduction
and overview for the public hearing. For example, where is the property is located? Describe the property. Give
area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose to do? Why does your proposal
require a Special Exception from the Board of Adjustment?

See attached

Revised 6/29/2021



Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

EXLLAIN HOW THE PROPOSAL MEETS THE SPECIAL EXCETION CRITERIA AS SPECIFIED IN
ARTICLE 4 , SECTION 15 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE (list all
criteria from the Ordinance)

That the selected site is an appropriate location for the proposed use.

CritL:ria 1:
See attached

That adequate and safe highway access is provided to the proposed site and that there is adequate off-street parking provided for the proposed use.

Criteria 2:

See attached

Cmena 3: That adequate method of sewage disposal is available at the proposed site.

See attached

That the proposal will not be detrimental, hazardous, or injurious to the neighborhood.

Criteria 4:
See attached

That the proposed use is consistent with the spirit of the Ordinance and the intent of the Master Plan.

Criteria 5:

See attached

Criqeria 6:
i
!

Criteria 7:

Criteria 8:

T

SIGNATURE: I understand that the public hearing will be held at the scheduled date and time unless a request is
made by me for a new hearing. Any rehearing will require a new public notice and notification to abutters, the cost
of which will be borne by the applicant. Further, I hereby give permission to the ZBA members and zoning officials

to vjsit the subject property prior tojhe public hearing. To the best of y knowledge, the above is true and correct.
12/18/2023

downer(s) Signaturdls) Date




4] Nutting Roa

Special Exemption Report

GENERAL INFORMATION

We purchased 41 Nutting Road in October with the intent of using it as a vacation home for our
family and we had planned to rent the property to other families who would like to enjoy all that
Sunapee has to offer when we are not there. The property is a 3 bedroom 2 bath fully functioning
home 1,968 sq. ft. home. It is set on .45 acres of land and is located on the corner of Nutting Road
and Bradford Street. We have a 2 car garage along with ample parking spaces in the driveway to
accommodate 6 cars if needed.

We are submitting this application as the property is located in the rural residential zoning district.

As part of our future rental process we will hire a local management company, Relax and Co, to
oversee routine maintenance of the property, address urgent tenant requests, and as well plowing.

If we do receive the approval our rental will also adhere to the following:

a) Ensuring the minimum age of anyone booking the rental is 25 years-old.

b) Mandating a 3-night stay minimum.

c) Renting to how many bedrooms we have 3 bedrooms, so 6 plus one additional, 7 total.



EXPLAIN HOW THE PROPOSAL MEETS THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA AS SPECIFIED
IN ARTICLE 4, SECTION 4.15 OF THE ZONING

ORDINANCE

CRITERIAT1
That the selected site is an appropriate location for the proposed use.
Our house is located at the corner of Bradford Road and Nutting Road. The house is 6 minutes

to the Mount Sunapee and 6 minutes to the Lake Sunapee. Please see plot plan snapshot be-

low.

CRITERIA 2
That adequate and safe highway access is provided to the proposed site and that

there is adequate off street parking provided for the proposed use.

The house sits on Nutting Road. Nutting Road provides direct access to Bradford Street which
runs into Route 103. The home is accessed from the asphalt driveway off Nutting road. The
driveway and garage has adequate space to allow for off-street parking necessary for a 3 bed-

room home.

Nutting Rq

Bradlo;d Rd

>
* Bradforg py




CRITERIA3
That adequate method of sewage disposal is available at the proposed site.

The property has a 1250 gallon septic tank which we recently had serviced and pumped. McK-
enzie|Septic will provide this service going forward. See invoice from 12/14/23

McKenzie Septic |nVOIce
21 Grissom Ln
Date Invoice #
Claremont, NH 03743
12/142023 1895
Bill To Service At
Stephanie Krol
41 Nuning Road
Sunapee, NH
P.O. No. Terms Project
Due on receipt
Quantity Description Rate Amount
425.00 425.00

1 | Cleaned Septic Tank 1,250 gal
*Dug Up

Thauk you for your business.
Total $425.00




CRITERIA 4
That the proposal will not be detrimental, hazardous, or injurious to the

neighborhood.

The propossal will not be detrimental to the neighborhood. The property will be maintained
both interiaor and exterior as well as the house grounds. We will continue to invest in the
home|to assue it is updated and safe for our family and other families who might rental the
homel|in the future.

We have done extensive research on how to go about doing a STR. We will follow all Sunapee
guidelines such as providing a robust guest information book which gives information on code
of conduct, how to use the appliances, and how to deal with a septic system among other
things.

Please see below a draft version of our guidebook.

A ARRIVAL

IMPORTANT PLEASE READ

ITEMS PROVIDED We have provided all bedding, towels, full kitchen, toilet
paper, paper towels, soap in the kitchen and bathroom. If you should run out we
do NOT restock. There is a grocery store nearby for you to restock anything that
you run out of.

SEPTICSYSTEM ourmgosimoourownprmsepﬁcsymmj'hmype

of system is not nearly as flexible or forgiving as the public sewer system. For this

 cystem to function properly it is important that ONLY the provided toilet paper
is used.

ABSOLUTELY DO NOT FLUSH Hair, wipes, pr
3 mmdm&mlnmmmmumhtmmoungd\
need go into the trash. Please try and avoid washing food scraps, coffee grinds,
and other food items down the drain.

U ALLOW anything other then human waste and toilet paper into the
you might be charged to have the septic system pumped once
3 e be mindful.

MMMM.MMRWM:\»MMdp

and we want our guests to enjoy thier vacation with the
rry members {except cats, sorry we do not allow
dog We allo

bed, dog bowls, poop bags. We ask that your ¢
you are here and when you are not, please crate them.
pick up after your dog outside. We have a pooper scoopers.
bags. Please make sure to tie your bags securely when



CRITERIAS

That the proposed use is consistent with the spirit of the Ordinance and intent of
the Master Plan.

Using our recently purchased home as an STR will bring in tax revenue and as well revenue to
local business. Having our home as a STR should not adversely impact the neighborhood. the
home will be maintainced and upkept.

Having the STR also is also avenue for the use of the applicaants profressional design skills.
See snapshot from guidebook (draft) below as designed by applicant. Our guidebook would
highlight the local businesses and services such as retail establishments, restaurants, shops
and other small to midsize commercial establishments that are located in Sunapee and
surrounding towns.

i
Allowing 41 Nutting Road to be used as an STR would not have an negative impact on the

Sunepee Master Plan.

WHAT TO DO

WHERE TO EAT

WHAT TODO

WHERE TO EAT

SUNAPEE
Stacy’s Smoothies

The Anchorage at Sunapee Harbor
17 Garnet St. Sunapee * 603-763-3334

2 Loammmmnurmmmmm(moﬂqa

fantastic harborv!w. especially the outdoor patio. The Anchorage
famm the locat live music on Saturday nights.

nm«wmm onﬂnthuun

% £03-938-6

mmmmmmymo«mmuam
6.30 Tuesday-Sunday for scenic dinner cruises.

36 River Road, Sunapee - 603-763-3400

Healthy food and beverage choices featuring salads, wraps, nuts &
seeds, snacks, boaters lunches, smoothies & acai bowls. Music Nights
‘Wednesday, Friday, Saturday open until 8pm

Wildwood Smokehouse

S8 S Main Street, Sunapee - 603-763-1178

ked serving all of the classic
dishes with some unique twists, including pulled pork and chicken,
brisket, bratwurst, ribs, chicken wings with scratch-made sides, and
desserts.

Ziggys Pizza

3 699 RU103, Sunapee - 603-865-5156

Specialty hand-tossed pizza, calzones and chicago deep-dish pies,
farm fresh salads, specialty burgers, kids menu

NEWBURY

Bubbas Bar and Grille

- 976 New Hampshire Rte 103, Newbury * 1603) 763-3290

Bubba's Bar And Grille has a full menu comprised of amazing
seafood, fan favorite land fares, award winning seafood chowder,
hearty sandwiches, and a diverse pizza menu to satisfy any size party.

Slh Hill Shanty
1407 New Hampshire Rte 103, Newbury
he newest Salt Hill Pub located near Mt Sunapee features live
ic on the weekends and trivia on Tuesday nights. Honest irish-
n inspired comfort food, affordable craft beers.




We would like to draw attention to how we would comply, as applicable with Section 4.95 of the
Ordinance as currently drafted, as well as with respect to proposed amendments to the

Sectjon 4.95 of the Ordinance. Below, in black, you will see text of proposed amendments to
Sectjon 4.95 the Ordinance with my commentary on compliance with respect to my property at
41 Nutting Road, in pink.

Short-term Rentals Owner-in-Residence (STR-OIR) are allowed in all zoning districts.
Short-term Rentals Owner-Not-in-Residence (STR-ONIR) are allowed in all the Mixed-Use
Districts, Village-Commercial, Village-Residential, and Residential District. They are permitted
only be Special Exception in the Rural-Residential District and prohibited in the Rural Lands
District. Special Exception required and applied for via this application for Rural Residential
District

Occupancy shall be limited to two persons per approved bedroom plus one additional
person per unit. We will limit occupancy to 7 persons due to the home being a 3 bedroom
residence. Please refer to Exhibit A: Excerpt From Town Property Card (summarizing tax
assessment criteria)

3. The number of bedrooms used at the property must conform to the permit requirements

10.

1.

12.

from either the State of New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services Water
Division Subsurface Systems Bureau (property on a septic system) or the Sunapee Water and
Sewer Department (property on municipal sewer). As described above, the property’s septic
system meets requirements mandated by New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules.
Short-term rentals of single-family dwellings in their entirety (STR-ONIR) do not require Site
Plan Review. This is relevant to my property.
Short-term rentals with owners in residence (STR-OIR) do not require Site Plan Review. N/A
Short-term rentals with owners not in residence (STR-ONIR) in either a single-family dwelling
ith an additional room for rent or a two-family dwelling requires Site Plan Review. N/A
Short-term rentals that require site plan review may apply via the Home Business
requirements (Article V, Section D) in the Site Plan Review regulations. N/A
Parking shall be 1 space/bedroom and a parking plan shall be submitted for review and
approval. There is ample space to fit 2 cars in the detatched garage and up to 4 cars in
property driveway. Please refer to picture included as response to “Criteria 3”.
The exterior of the property must maintain residential character. This criteria is met -
please refer to picture of home in Exhibit A and this website: https://www.redfin.com/NH/
Sunapee/41-Nutting-Rd-03782/home/63525950.
Short-term rentals must comply with any registration process set forth by the Board of
Selectmen. Special Exception required and applied for via this application as well as via
GovOS system.
A travel trailer, boat, or other mobile enclosure may not be used as a short-term rental. N/A
Outside trash receptacles must be screened and meet the building setbacks in the district
in which they are located. We have contracted with a local business (Casella) to provide
re*siential trash pickup. The trash bucket will be located in the garage.



AMENDMENT #9

Amend Article IV, Section 4.95 — Short-term rentals - to confirm the maximum allowed
occupancy and parking, and to stipulate what accessory structures are allowed to be used
as short-term rentals.

As stated previously, the house is a 3 bedroom, so we will allow for 6 people +1. There is ample
parking. 2 car garage + room for up to 6 cars. See exhibit A for the town property card.

AMENDMENT #10

Amend Article IV, Section 4.95 — Short-term rentals - to limit the amount of time a short-

term rental with an owner not in residence (STR-ONIR) may be operated to 120 days during a

12-month period.

The full new text of Section 4.95(13) will be as follows:

13. An STR-ONIR shall not be operated as a short-term rental more than 120 days in a 12-month
period. We will not rent the property for more than 120 days in a 12-month period.

EXHIBIT A

Excerpt From Town Property Card (summarizing tax assessment criteria)

OWNER TAXABLE DISTRICTS BUILDING DETAILS
DURKEE, GARY J & KELLIEM District Percentage Model: 2.00 STORY FRAME CONVENTION
Roof: GABLE OR HIP/STANDING SEAM
41 NUTTING RD Ext: PREFAB WD PNL
I Int: DRYWALL
: SUNAPEE, NH 03782 Floor: CARPET/HARDWOOD
Heat: OIL/HOT WATER
PERMITS Bedrooms: 3 Baths: 2.0 Fixtures:
Date Permit ID Permit Type Notes Extra Kitchens: Fireplaces:
A/C: No Generators:
Quality: 02 A/D 02 BASE -15
Com. Wall:
Size Adj: 0.9920 Base Rate: RSA 125.00
Bldg. Rate: 0.8186
Sq. Foot Cost: $102.32

-




EXHIBIT B: Abutters (6)
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Abutters:
Parcel Number:  Sun-0233-0036-0000 Mailing Address: SEAVER JR, DONALD E & BELLIOR,
CAMA Number: Sun-0233-0036-0000 WANDA J
Property Address: 117 BRADFORD RD 117 BRADROD RD
SUNAPEE, NH 03782
Parcel Number:  Sun-0233-0037-0000 Mailing Address: GREGORY, DELORES GREGORY,
CAMA Number:  Sun-0233-0037-0000 RANDY; GREGORY, RICHA
Property Address: 47 NUTTING RD 47 NUTTING RD
SUNAPEE, NH 03782
Parcel Number: ~ Sun-0233-0063-0000 Mailing Address: SPEAR, MARK D & CINDY L
CAMA Number:  Sun-0233-0063-0000 146 BRADFORD RD
Property Address: 146 BRADFORD RD SUNAPEE, NH 03782
arcel Number: Sun-0233-0065-0000 Mailing Address: SAINDON, ROBERT E & CANDY
AMA Number:  Sun-0233-0065-0000 18910 BAY WOODS LAKE DR UNIT 101
Property Address: 120 BRADFORD RD FT MYERS, FL 33908

#amel Number:
AMA Number:
i roperty Address:

F"arcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Sun-0233-0074-0000
Sun-0233-0074-0000
27 NUTTING RD

Sun-0233-0075-0000
Sun-0233-0075-0000
34 NUTTING RD

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

BROWN, STEWART J
PO BOX 12
GUILD, NH 03754

PATNODE, GERALD & ALTA MARIE
34 NUTTING RD
SUNAPEE, NH 03782



Town of Sunapee CASE#

23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH

Phone (603) 763-3194 / Website www.town.sunapee.nh.us

Email zoning(@town.sunapee.nh.us ol A §
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Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) AUG 1 4 2023

Variance Application TOWN OF
bUN;&L :

Questions? Please contact the Land Use & Assessing Coordinator or the Planning & Zoning Director.
All dates and deadlines are published on the ZBA calendar; see Page 6. For helpful guidelines on
completing this application, see page 4-5.
Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

1. Landowner(s) Name(s): kfé?’ééigz&f Wﬁ f{ z,’/ﬁ(&/‘ziuﬁ/

2. Parcel 0. 0133 -0 F =000 3. Zoning District:

4. Project Location (Street & #): 7@2 /é /2‘ ¢ ﬁ// 2l S}%M

5. Mailing Address: %/ / 20X 8752)

6. Phone Number{2 3 - 7&5 Z §<S: &

Email: 6W Z &dﬂ%’ﬁﬂfé‘ﬁ’ /7 '/W O

7
ﬁABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your
application. If you have any difficulty, consult the town office, but the accuracy of the list is your
responsibility. You can download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the Town’s website

(under Assessing Department). _
A s,

FEES: / Application Fee: $[§)-. * Make check payable to Town of Sunapee.
Abutter Notification Fee: $ W per abutter. Make payable to US Post Office.

;’ * NOTE: Rates and fees are subject to change. For the most current rate, please check with the Town Office.

TTACHMENTS: To assist the board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures,
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or
Planning decisions concerning the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed
project does not meet zoning, please attach that to this application; it may be a letter, email or denied
permit. A professional survey by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to
setback requirements. For properties located in the Shoreline Overlay District, a professional survey 1s
required. Supplemental materials for the Board must be submitted no later than five (5) days before the
scheduled hearing, however, adequate plans and exhibits must accompany the application. This includes,
but is not limited to: lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and existing structures, identification of
abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic systems, etc.

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid,
and an Abutters Mailing List is attached.

1 Revised 06/29/2021



GENERAL DESCRIPTION: This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an
introduction and overview for the public hearing. For example, where is the property is located? Describe
the property. Give area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose
to do? Why does your proposal require an appeal to the board of adjustment?

WL ZED FREEZER T et 54700k

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

SPECIFIC REASON THE VARIANCE IS NECESSARY: A Variance is requested from Zoning

Ordinance, Article é , Section 6/' 5 5 to permit
Ul Mw j;)\é back.

Facts in support of granting the variance:

L., _ Grantmg the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:
W bl P b Q2cet Lo N.2C N1t b1/
A 22286 ¢ A 29 ’ A A 4 WA/ 2% Ry (S TA

e £ £ A £ e
VUL 20/ LU Nt pudes c2itccad o Lee z,ea/‘_
Teesnig s W0 mavig bt Hoigaid b iz bﬁ/’lM

P f the variance were frantcd the spirit of the ordinance would be obsepved because:

g B ytw @Wz{a olddidlent g Blrok

i [ , 44 S ] ,

f‘ f’ J/ M SR E

/U%Aa W e ts 7 Ué‘ fé‘

9 Cl7(}p‘antmg the variance would do substantial justice because:

Qb Y201 Pz Ship lenil 40 Opa dedon L
AL AL /Q'Z/:am% 2L28 W%é L a/clmfaﬁ




If the variance were granted, the values of the surroundmg propcrtles would not be di mn}lszzd

(iausc L QAL g Ve V2207 (2es 2
. 7 ; L. f/ l
I A Y AT ‘ M/ | T

5. Unnecessary Hardship

a. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:

i.  No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provigron and the specific appl lcanon of that provmon to the property
because: /4 : <

ii.  The proposed pse is a reasonable onc because: f WLC/ ,@ZM?LMM
0 JLLed j7 Pargpd ]t % 2UWAA AT

(87 (Do gr AL pceqgd TG, W MW

/%1‘-. R a7 IV ) 88 LI

b. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (agare not established, an unnecessary hardship
will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with,the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary fo cnable a
easonable use of it._§ LA A (/@ ALAA 1472 )1V 0 08, LUy 1o
g ".ﬂ’l Ly A3 &7 — ) zlm £ A 7'w-é
ML g LE aﬂ% Gt Cedigof & (Rake., LWL eck

NOTE:

For person(s) with physical disabilities,
please see RSA 674:33 regarding alternative hardship criteria for a Variance.

SIGNATURE: I understand that the public hearing will be held at the scheduled date and time unless a
request is made by me for a new hearing. Any rehearing will require a new public notice and notification
to abutters, the cost of which will be borne by the applicant. Further, I hereby give permission to the ZBA
members and zoning officials to visit the subject property prior to the public hearing. To the best of my

knowledgi the above is true and correct.

o TNl 547023

Land/owner(s) Signature(s) Date
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(D@ -+ 68 foot Abutters List Report

Tri Town, NH
August 14, 2023

Subject Properties:

Parcel Number:

Sun-0133-0087-0000

Mailing Address:

SUNAPEE HARBOR-RIVERWAY INC

CAMA Number:  Sun-0133-0087-0000 PO BOX 850

Property Address: 72 MAIN ST SUNAPEE, NH 03782

Abutters:

Parcel Number:  Sun-0133-0025-0000 Mailing Address: LAKE SUNAPEE PROTECTIVE ASSOCI
CAMA Number:  Sun-0133-0025-0000 PO BOX 683

Property Address: 63 MAIN ST SUNAPEE, NH 03782

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address;

Parcel Number:

Sun-0133-0026-0000
Sun-0133-0026-0000
5 GARNET ST

Sun-0133-0033-0000

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

ROYCE ENTERPRISES, LLC
PO BOX 50
SUNAPEE, NH 03782

TOWN OF SUNAPEE

CAMA Number:  Sun-0133-0033-0000 23 EDGEMONT ROAD

Property Address: MAIN ST SUNAPEE, NH 03782

Parcel Number: Sun-0133-0035-0000 Mailing Address: SUNAPEE HARBOR-RIVERWAY INC
CAMA Number:  Sun-0133-0035-0000 PO BOX 850 _ \
Property Address: 77 MAIN ST SUNAPEE, NH 03782 \

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Sun-0133-0086-0000
Sun-0133-0086-0000
74 MAIN ST

Sun-0133-0087-0001
Sun-0133-0087-0001
68 MAIN ST Unit 1

Sun-0133-0090-0000
Sun-0133-0090-0000
1 RIVERRD

Sun-0133-0091-0000
Sun-0133-0091-0000
31 RIVER RD

Sun-0133-0092-0000
Sun-0133-0092-0000
33 RIVER RD

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

SUNAPEE NH HISTORICAL SOCIETY
PO BOX 501
SUNAPEE, NH 03782

SUNAPEE HARBOR-RI\{ERW#}X INC
PO BOX 850 '

SUNAPEE, NH 03782 M

TOWN OF SUNAPEE
23 EDGEMONT ROAD
SUNAPEE, NH 03782

F.E. CLARK HOLDINGS, LLC
PO BOX 350
SUNAPEE, NH 03782

SUNAPEE HARBOR-RIVERWAY INC
PO BOX 850
SUNAPEE, NH 03782

www.cai-tech.com
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ROYCE ENTERPRISES, LLC
PO BOX 50
SUNAPEE, NH 03782

SUNAPEE HARBOR-RIVERWAY |
PO BOX 850
SUNAPEE, NH 03782

SUNAPEE NH HISTORICAL SOC
PO BOX 501
SUNAPEE, NH 03782

TOWN OF SUNAPEE
23 EDGEMONT ROAD
SUNAPEE, NH 03782

F. E. CLARK HOLDINGS, LLC
PO BOX 350
SUNAPEE, NH 03782

LAKE SUNAPEE PROTECTIVE A
PO BOX 683
SUNAPEE, NH 03782

) label size 1” x 2 5/8" compatible with Avery ®5160/8160
Etiguette de format 25 mm x 67 mm compatible avec Avery ®5160/8160



@ s g

0
S J
woo'yoal-1es 1994 0Z = Yu1 | —

RS PuRdecory Aurddepg BoEaL)

SSIDOUYOSL ALY HN ‘UMoL Ul - wm ., |

€300~ &M\ o




OWNER AUTHORIZATION

Sunapee Harbor-Riverway, Inc. (the “Riverway”), owner of the property known as 72 Main
Street, Sunapee, New Hampshire (Tax Map 133, Lot 87), hereby authorizes Brett W. Allard, Esq.
of Shaughnessy Allard, PLLC, to appear before the Town of Sunapee Zoning Board of Adjustment
on behalf of the Riverway in connection with pending Case #VA 23-09.

0 O// - ,.
Dated: December 6, 2023 7 ¢‘W

David Hoffman, LEPC Chair
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The information contained in this electronic message is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the use of
the individual or entity named above. [f the recipient of this message is not the above-named intended recipient, you
are hereby notified that any dissemination, copy or disclosure of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify Sunapee Harbor Riverway 603 763 9988 and purge the
communication immediately without making any copy or distribution. ‘

From: DES: Shoreland <shoreland@des.nh.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, July 18, 2023 2:58 PM

To: Susan Mills <sue@sunapeeharborriverway.com>
Subject: RE: Sunapee Harbor Riverway query

Hello,
Thank you for contacting the Department. You are placing this on top of an existing structure (i.e. pavilion)? How far
away from the water will the structure be placed?

Calvin G. Diessner

Shoreland Section Supervisor, Land Resources Management
Water Division, NH Department of Environmental Services
P.O. Box 95

Concord, NH 03302-0095

Office: (603) 271-4067

Email: calvin.g.diessner@des.nh.gov

We greatly appreciate your feedback. Please take a moment to fill out our 3-minute NHDES-LRM customer satisfaction
survey.

From: Susan Mills <sue@sunapeeharborriverway.com>
Sent: Monday, July 17, 2023 3:11 PM

To: DES: Shoreland <shoreland@des.nh.gov>

Subject: Sunapee Harbor Riverway query

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.,

Hello,

I’'m trying to get a handle on whether we need a Shoreland Permit to place a panelized freezer unit (approx. 9x9 or less)
on our pavilion located in Sunapee Harbor. The map/parcel # is 0133-0087 -0000. There are other buildings located on
this site, this is the building furthest from the road.

It is a completely enclosed outdoor freezer unit.

Regards,
Sue Mills

Susan Mills, Manager
Sunapee Harbor Riverway, Inc.
PO Box 850

Sunapee, NH 03782

603 763 9988

“To preserve and enhance the Harbor Village experience in the present and into the future.”
6



The information contained in this electronic message is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the use of
the individual or entity named above. if the recipient of this message is not the above-named intended recipient, you
are hereby notified that any dissemination, copy or disclosure of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify Sunapee Harbor Riverway 603 763 9988 and purge the
communication immediately without making any copy or distribution.

From: DES: Shoreland <shoreland@des.nh.gov>
Sent: Friday, July 21, 2023 3:03 PM

To: Susan Mills <sue@sunapeeharborriverway.com>
Subject: RE: Sunapee Harbor Riverway query

Hello,
No permit require to simply set the freezer on top of the deck. The freezer could not be converted to living space. The
structure would need to be setback 20 feet from the water.

Calvin G. Diessner

Shoreland Section Supervisor, Land Resources Management
‘Water Division, NH Department of Environmental Services
P.O. Box 95

Concord, NH 03302-0095

Office: (603) 2714067

Email: calvin.g.diessner@des.nh.gov

We greatly appreciate your feedback. Please take a moment to fill out our 3-minute NHDES-LRM customer satisfaction
survey.

From: Susan Mills <sue@sunapeeharborriverway.com>
Sent: Friday, July 21, 2023 10:50 AM

To: DES: Shoreland <shoreland@des.nh.gov>

Subject: RE: Sunapee Harbor Riverway query

[EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender..

Dear Calvin,
Thank you for your response. I've attached a simple drawing done by the business owner of the Quack Shack Ice Cream
stand in the Harbor. The deck (pavilion) is an old footprint of a former building on that site. The ice cream building sits

on the deck. This property borders the Sugar River.

Regards,
Sue

Susan Mills, Manager
Sunapee Harbor Riverway, Inc.
PO Box 850

Sunapee, NH 03782

603 763 9988

“To preserve and enhance the Harbor Village experience in the present and into the future.”

www.sunapeeharborriverway.com




“To preserve and enhance the Harbor Village experience in the present and into the future.”

www.sunapeeharborriverway.com

The information contained in this electronic message is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the use of
the individual or entity named above. If the recipient of this message is not the above-named intended recipient, you
are hereby notified that any dissemination, copy or disclosure of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify Sunapee Harbor Riverway 603 763 9988 and purge the
communication immediately without making any copy or distribution.

From: DES: Shoreland <shoreland @des.nh.gov>
Sent: Monday, July 24, 2023 2:43 PM

To: Susan Mills <sue@sunapeeharborriverway.com>
Subject: RE: Sunapee Harbor Riverway query

Hello,
We can not permit structures within 20 feet of the water other than decks and patios. This structure would need to be
setback 20 feet from the water.

Calvin G. Diessner

Shoreland Section Supervisor, Land Resources Management
Water Division, NH Department of Environmental Services
P.0. Box 93

Concord, NH 03302-0095

Office: (603) 271-4067

Email: calvin.g.diessner@des.nh.gov

We greatly appreciate your feedback. Please take a moment to fill out our 3-minute NHDES-LRM customer satisfaction
survey.

From: Susan Mills <sue@sunapeeharborriverway.com>
Sent: Monday, July 24, 2023 12:07 PM

To: DES: Shoreland <shoreland@des.nh.gov>

Subject: RE: Sunapee Harbor Riverway query

EEXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the senderig

Calvin, I've attached some photos of the area. The Pavilion railing is about 2’ from the edge of the river as seen in
picture 1. The area the freezer will sit is in picture 2. The counter shelf will be removed, and the freezer will be placed
there. It's not 20’ from the water. The building isn’t 20" from the water.

Regards,

Susan Mills, Manager
Sunapee Harbor Riverway, Inc.
PO Box 850

Sunapee, NH 03782

603 763 9988

“To preserve and enhance the Harbor Village experience in the present and into the future.”



www.sunapeeharborriverway.com

The information contained in this electronic message is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the use of
the individual or entity named above. If the recipient of this message is not the above-named intended recipient, you
are hereby notified that any dissemination, copy or disclosure of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify Sunapee Harbor Riverway 603 763 9988 and purge the
communication immediately without making any copy or distribution.

From: DES: Shoreland <shoreland@des.nh.gov>
Sent: Monday, July 24, 2023 10:29 AM

To: Susan Mills <sue@sunapeeharborriverway.com>
Subject: RE: Sunapee Harbor Riverway query

The freezer.

Calvin G. Diessner

Shoreland Section Supervisor, Land Resources Management
Water Division, NH Department of Environmental Services
P.O. Box 95

Concord, NH 03302-0095

Office: (603) 271-4067

Email: calvin.g.diessner@des.nh.gov

We greatly appreciate your feedback. Please take a moment to filf out our 3-minute NHDES-LRM customer satisfaction
survey.

From: Susan Mills <sue@sunapeeharborriverway.com>
Sent: Friday, July 21, 2023 4:33 PM

To: DES: Shoreland <shoreland@des.nh.gov>

Subject: RE: Sunapee Harbor Riverway query

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.,

Calvin,

I’'m not sure what you mean by the structure would need to be 20" from the water. Which structure, a living quarters?
Thanks,

Sue

Susan Mills, Manager
Sunapee Harbor Riverway, Inc.
PO Box 850

Sunapee, NH 03782

603 763 9988

“To preserve and enhance the Harbor Viliage experience in the present and into the future.”

www.sunapeeharborriverway.com




The information contained in this electronic message is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the use of
the individual or entity named above. [f the recipient of this message is not the above-named intended recipient, you
are hereby notified that any dissemination, copy or disclosure of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify Sunapee Harbor Riverway 603 763 9988 and purge the
communication immediately without making any copy or distribution.

From: DES: Shoreland <shoreland@des.nh.gov>

Sent: Friday, July 28, 2023 9:25 AM

To: Susan Mills <sue@sunapeeharborriverway.com>; DES: Shoreland <shoreland@des.nh.gov>
Cc: quackphoto@aol.com

Subject: RE: Sunapee Harbor Riverway query

Nope, please see my email.

Hello,
No permit require to simply set the freezer on top of the deck. The freezer could not be converted to living space. The
structure would need to be setback 20 feet from the water.

Calvin G. Diessner

Shoreland Section Supervisor, Land Resources Management
Water Division, NH Department of Environmental Services
P.O. Box 95

Concord, NH 03302-0095

Office: (603) 2714067

Email: calvin.g.diessner@des.nh.gov

We greatly appreciate your feedback. Please take a moment to fill out our 3-minute NHDES-LRM customer satisfaction
survey.

From: Susan Mills <sue@sunapeeharborriverway.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2023 3:22 PM

To: DES: Shoreland <shoreland @des.nh.gov>

Cc: quackphoto@aol.com

Subject: RE: Sunapee Harbor Riverway query

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.,
Calvin,

Okay, so we need a Permit by Notification to put the freezer on the deck next to the building. Correct?
Sue

Susan Mills, Manager

Sunapee Harbor Riverway, Inc.

PO Box 850

Sunapee, NH 03782

603 763 9988



Susan Mills

From: DES: Shoreland <shoreland@des.nh.gov>
Sent Wednesday, October 11, 2023 3:11 PM
To: Susan Mills

Subject: RE: Sunapee Harbor Riverway query

No, this is not something at we can provide you. You can use the email chain as evidence of our discussion.

Calvin G. Diessner

Shoreland Section Supervisor, Land Resources Management
Water Division, NH Department of Environmental Services
P.O. Box 95

Concord, NH 03302-0095

Office: (603) 271-4067

Email: calvin.g.diessner@des.nh.gov

We greatly appreciate your feedback. Please take a moment to fill out our 3-minute NHDES-LRM customer satisfaction
survey.

From: Susan Mills <sue@sunapeeharborriverway.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2023 2:10 PM

To: DES: Shoreland <shoreland@des.nh.gov>

Cc: quackphoto@aol.com

Subject: RE: Sunapee Harbor Riverway query

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Hello Calvin,

We are going before the Sunapee Planning and Zoning Committee on the issue of the freezer we discussed earlier
(please see email thread below). Could you please provide me with a letter attachment on DES letterhead stating that
we do not need any special permit from DES Shoreland to put the freezer on the deck at the Quack Shack?

Thank you, your time is appreciated.

Regards,
Sue

Susan Mills, Manager
Sunapee Harbor Riverway, Inc.
PO Box 850

Sunapee, NH 03782

603 763 9988

“To preserve and enhance the Harbor Village experience in the present and into the future.”

www.sunapeeharborriverway.com
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TOWN OF SUNAPEE

Water and Sewer Commission
P.O. Box 347, Sunapee, NH 03782-0347
(603) 763-2115

October 23, 2023

Sunapee Zoning Board
23 Edgemont Road
Sunapee, NH 03782

Re: Sunapee Harbor Riverway Quackshack/Fenton’s Landing Property

Dear Members of the Board,

I have been speaking with the Sunapee Harbor Riverway in regards to the
sewer department’s siphon chamber that is located on the edge of the river at map
0133-0087. The Riverway is reporting that the Zoning Board has suggested that
they place a cooler on the property adjacent to the Quack Shack deck.

There can’t be anything located there that is not easily moved. The Sewer
Department needs to maintain a 20’ right of way along the sewer line through the
property and to be able to access the siphon chamber to keep it cleaned out of
grease.

Although I have not been able to locate a recorded easement yet for this
right-of-way for the sewer line and siphon chamber. The Sewer Department can’t
allow a large cooler to be placed in the way of access to these sewer structures.

2B

Dav1d Bailey
Superintendent

Cc:Sunapee Harbor Riverway
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Re: [EXTERNAL]FW: 72 Main Street, Sunapee (ZBA Case #VA 23-09)

Allyson Traeger <allyson@town.sunapee.nh.us>
Thu 1/11/2024 6:15 PM

To:Brett Allard <Brett@salaw-nh.com>
Cc:Dave Hoffman <jdavidhoffman7@gmail.com>;JOHN QUACKENBOS <quackphoto@aol.com>

Hi Brett,

Thank you for sending this over I will be sure to share this with the Zoning Board Members prior to the next
meeting.

Best,

Allyson Traeger
Land Use and Assessing Coordinator

Town of Sunapee
23 Edgemont Rd, Sunapee, NH 03782
Cell: (603) 558-7829

From: Brett Allard <Brett@salaw-nh.com>

Sent: Wednesday, January 10, 2024 1:33 PM

To: Allyson Traeger <allyson@town.sunapee.nh.us>

Cc: Dave Hoffman <jdavidhoffman7@gmail.com>; JOHN QUACKENBOS <quackphoto@aol.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL]JFW: 72 Main Street, Sunapee (ZBA Case #VA 23-09)

You don't often get email from brett@salaw-nh.com. Learn why this is important

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Allyson,

Please see email correspondence below between myself and NHDES regarding the ZBA's question about whether
the state will require any permits for placement of the freezers on the deck. Our proposed freezers will simply be
placed on the deck — they will not be “built into” the deck, nor will an enclosure be built for them. As such, NHDES is
not requiring any permits on their end. If you could please forward this along to the ZBA, that would be greatly
appreciated. A number of us (myself included) will be present at the 2/1 meeting to proceed with this case now that
we have clarified this item with the state.

Thanks.

Brett W. Allard, Esq.

S AShaughnessy Allard

24 Eastman Ave., Suite C3
Bedford, NH 03110

Tel: (603) 644-4357 ext. 3
Fax: (603) 296-2341
Website: salaw-nh.com

**PLEASE NOTE** Effective September 1, 2023, our firm name has changed to Shaughnessy Allard, PLLC. As such, my
email address has changed to brett@salaw-nh.com. However, | will still receive any emails inadvertently sent to my srlaw-
nh.com email address.**



https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
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mailto:brett@salaw-nh.com

Confidentiality Notice - This e-mail transmission and any accompanying material may contain confidential information that is protected
by the attorney-client privilege. The information is intended only for disclosure to and use by the addressee(s) named above.
Distribution, publication, reproduction or use of this transmission and materials, in whole or in part, by any person other than an
intended recipient is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me immediately by reply e-mail or call (603) 644-
4357 so that | can take the appropriate measures to ensure confidentiality.

From: Forst, Darlene <DARLENE.C.FORST@des.nh.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, December 26, 2023 3:51 PM

To: Brett Allard <Brett@salaw-nh.com>

Cc: Diessner, Calvin <Calvin.G.Diessner@des.nh.gov>
Subject: RE: 72 Main Street, Sunapee

Mr. Allard,

My apologies for the delay in getting back to you on this matter. My answer is based upon the definition of structure as found
in RSA 483-B:4 which reads:

“XXII. "Structure" means anything constructed or erected for the support, shelter or enclosure of persons, animals,
goods, or property of any kind, with a fixed permanent location on or in the ground, exclusive of fences.”

If the freezers were built into the existing structure such that they become a continuation of it, then | would argue a Shoreland
Permit would be required. If an enclosure was to be built for it, then a Shoreland permit would be required for the enclosure.
If the freezer is an independent unit, essentially an appliance, albeit a monstrously large one, that is placed on the deck and
plugged into a power supply, it would not meet the statutory definition of a structure and thus would not need a shoreland
permit.

Respectfully,

D. Forst

Wetlands Bureau Administrator

Land Resources Management

Water Division, NH Department of Environmental Services
P.O. Box 95

Concord, NH 03302-0095

Phone: (603) 271-4054

Email: Darlene.forst@des.nh.gov

Please take a moment to fill out our NHDES-LRM customer satisfaction survey,.

]_ 1Follow us on Twitter!

n Like us on Facebook!

From: Brett Allard <Brett@salaw-nh.com>

Sent: Friday, December 15, 2023 3:04 PM

To: Forst, Darlene <DARLENE.C.FORST@des.nh.gov>
Subject: 72 Main Street, Sunapee

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Hi Darlene,

Following up on our conversation this afternoon. This commercial property is 72 Main Street in Sunapee. Per our discussion,
the Sunapee ZBA had a question about whether the placement of my client’s tenant’s two 9’ x 6’ panelized freezers on the
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mailto:Brett@salaw-nh.com
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existing deck behind the building would require a permit from NHDES. Given our conversation, it sounds like no such permit
would be required, but | have copied a link below to the ZBA application for your review. The application starts on page 68 of
the pdf, and there are plans/sketches on pages 71-72. After you have had a chance to review, could you confirm one way or
the other? Let me know if you think you might need any additional information.

Thanks.

final_zba_agenda_11.2 v3_2.pdf (sunapee.nh.us)

Brett W. Allard, Esq.

S A\Shaughnessy Allard

24 Eastman Ave., Suite C3
Bedford, NH 03110

Tel: (603) 644-4357 ext. 3
Fax: (603) 296-2341
Website: salaw-nh.com

**PLEASE NOTE** Effective September 1, 2023, our firm name has changed to Shaughnessy Allard, PLLC. As such, my email address has
changed to brett@salaw-nh.com. However, | will still receive any emails inadvertently sent to my srlaw-nh.com email address.**

Confidentiality Notice - This e-mail transmission and any accompanying material may contain confidential information that is protected by the
attorney-client privilege. The information is intended only for disclosure to and use by the addressee(s) named above. Distribution, publication,
reproduction or use of this transmission and materials, in whole or in part, by any person other than an intended recipient is prohibited. If you are
not the intended recipient, please notify me immediately by reply e-mail or call (603) 644-4357 so that | can take the appropriate measures to
ensure confidentiality.
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